
 
 
 

 
 

Despatched: 17.09.12 

 
 

 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE  

25 September 2012 at 7.00 pm 

Conference Room, Argyle Road, Sevenoaks 

 

AGENDA 

 
Membership: 

 

Chairman: Cllr. Davison  Vice-Chairman: Cllr. Brown 

Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Dibsdall, Edwards-Winser, Fittock, 

Mrs. George, Horwood, Neal, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, Raikes, Scholey, Miss. Stack and 

Towell 

 

 
 

Apologies for Absence. 

 

Pages Contact 

1. Minutes  (Pages 1 - 6)  

 Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 19 

June 2012 

 

  

2. Declarations of interest    

 Any interests not already registered 

 

  

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters 

referred by the Committee  and/or requests from the 

Performance and Governance Committee (please refer 

to the minutes as indicated):  

(Pages 7 - 22) 

 
 

 

 

 (a) Performance Monitoring (Referral from 

Performance and Governance Committee 12 June 

2012) 

 

  

4. Actions from the Previous Meeting  (Pages 23 - 24) 

 
 

 
5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and 

the Forward Plan.  

(Pages 25 - 28) 

 
 

 

 

 Members will develop a schedule of work over the year to 

reflect the terms of reference of the Committee focussing on 

the Council's priorities for policy development. This includes 

opportunities to invite  other organisations who provide 

services in the District to provide information to the Committee 

and discuss issues of importance to the Community. 

 

  



 

 

 

6. Universal Credit In-Depth Scrutiny Board - Final Report  (Pages 29 - 

142) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 

7. Affordable Housing Position Report  (Pages 143 - 

152) 

 

Gavin Missons 

Tel: 01732 

227332 

8. Benefits Performance - Verbal Update   

 
Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 
9. Business Rates Retention  (Pages 153 - 

156) 

 

Adrian Rowbotham 

Tel: 01732 

227153 

EXEMPT ITEMS 

(At the time of preparing this agenda, there were no exempt items.  During any such items which 

may arise, the meeting is likely NOT to be open to the public.) 

 

 

To assist in the speedy and efficient despatch of business, Members wishing to obtain factual 

information on items included on the Agenda are asked to enquire of the appropriate Director or 

Contact Officer named on a report prior to the day of the meeting. 

 

Should you require a copy of this agenda or any of the reports listed on it in another format 

please do not hesitate to contact the Democratic Services Team as set out below. 

 

For any other queries concerning this agenda or the meeting please contact: 

 

The Democratic Services Team (01732 227241) 

 

 

 

 



1 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 

 

Minutes of the meeting held on 19 June 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Davison (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Abraham, Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Dibsdall, Edwards-Winser, 

Fittock, Mrs. George, Hogarth, Horwood, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, Raikes and 

Scholey.   

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Neal and Towell. 

 

 Cllrs. Clark, Mrs. Clark, Mrs. Davison, Dickins, Firth, Fleming, Mrs. Morris, 

Mrs. Purves, Ramsay and Mrs. Sargeant were also present. 

 

 

1. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Services Select Committee held 

on 3 April 2012 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 

2. Declarations of interest.  

 

Cllr. Mrs. Parkin declared a personal interest in matters relating to housing and benefits 

as she had relatives in both social housing and on benefits. 

 

3. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to 

the minutes as indicated):  

 

(a) Performance Monitoring (Referral from Performance and Governance Committee 

– 13 March 2012) 

Members noted that this was dealt with under Agenda Item 10 (Minute 10) ‘Sickness 

Absence.’  

4. Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 

There were none. 

 

5. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 and the Forward Plan.  

 

Members noted the Work Plan.  The Chairman advised that the Affordable Housing 

Position information report would be reported to the September meeting. 

Agenda Item 1

Page 1



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 
 

2 

 

6. Reconstitution of Informal groups  

 

 a) Members' IT Working Group  

 

The Chairman of the Members’ I.T. Working Group had been speaking to his 

colleagues and proposed the membership to be himself, Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, 

Mrs. Dibsdall and Scholey, and that Cllr. Hogarth had expressed a desire to be 

associated with looking at the Disaster Recovery Plan.  

 

Resolved: That the Members’ I.T. Working Group continue to meet and 

the membership be Cllrs. Abraham, Ayres, Mrs. Dibsdall, Pett (Chairman) 

and Scholey, with Cllr. Hogarth joining the Group for consideration of the 

Disaster Recovery Plan, for the municipal year 2012/13.  

 b) Members' Under Occupation of Social Housing Working Group  

 

Resolved: That the Members’ Under Occupation of Social Housing 

Working Group continue to meet and the membership remain Cllrs. Mrs. 

Ayres, Mrs. George, Horwood, Mrs. Parkin (Chairman) and Piper, for the 

municipal year 2012/13. 

 c) Members' Universal Credits Working Group  

 

The Chairman advised that he had spoken with the previous Chairman of the 

Working Group and she was happy to remain in that role despite no longer 

being a member of the Committee. 

 

Resolved: That the Members' Universal Credits Working Group continue 

to meet and the membership remain Cllrs. Ball, Firth (visiting Chairman), 

Hogarth, Horwood (Vice Chairman) and Raikes, for the municipal year 

2012/13. 

 

Change to Agenda Order 

 

The Chairman, with the Committee’s agreement, amended the agenda item order so that 

report items 8 and 9 were considered prior to item 7. 

 

 

7. Universal Credit Indepth Scrutiny - Update (Report Item 8)  

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services presented the report explaining that there were 

two reports on the agenda concerning Universal Credit and Localisation of Support for 

Council Tax.  The Benefits Team currently issue Council Tax Benefit and Housing Benefit, 

which were two separate benefits although many claimants received both.  Council Tax 

Benefit was changing to Council Tax Support which would be administered and funded by 

the Council from 1 April 2013.  Housing Benefit would become part of Universal Credit 

which would be administered and funded by central Government and phased in from 

October 2013 over 4 years.  Since the last Services Select Committee meeting, the 

Agenda Item 1

Page 2



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 
 

3 

Working Group had held two meetings to deliberate and consider options as part of the 

scrutiny process. 

 

The Chairman of the Universal Credit Working Group advised that Housing Benefit was a 

joint service with Dartford Borough Council and distributed around £54M to 11,122 

households within the District and Borough, administered by the Benefits Team which 

includes 27 full time equivalent (FTE) staff employed by this Council.  The changes were 

going to bring a number of challenges for staff and those in receipt of housing benefit.  

Challenges that would be added to by the introduction of the Localisation of Support for 

Council Tax and new rules on under occupation of social housing and local housing 

allowance.  In the meantime this was not helped by the receipt of lots of different 

information on how it was all going to work.  However there was some certainty on when it 

would start to have an impact on the Council.  In October Universal Credits would initially 

replace the Job Seekers Allowance rolling out to the Council by April 2014.  The Working 

Group had considered whether it would be worth volunteering as a pilot, but had taken 

the view that as no funding would be given for doing so it would create too much work 

and strain on the benefits department.  Especially as there were already 70% more calls 

and post.  Another reason for this decision was the Council already had a kind of pilot in 

place with the HERO (Housing Energy Retraining Options) Project, which already delivered 

free face to face contact and could possibly be adapted to a pilot study. The Group were 

looking at all the financial implications, how claims would start to be redirected to the 

DWP, the time periods for all the changes, numbers of claims and implications for the 

Council.  Two main areas of concern were how to build in resilience to the service and 

protect more vulnerable residents with diminishing funds.  The Working Group hoped to 

come back with final recommendations to the Committee meeting in September.   

 

The Vice Chairman of the Universal Credit Working Group advised that the impact on the 

Council would come from its responsibility to the homeless, as the changes could see a 

marked increase in homelessness or risk of homelessness from people not 

understanding or being able to manage the new system, and were therefore looking at 

ways to soften the impact.  Another Member of the Group pointed out that there would 

also be a reduction in the administration fee received for running the benefits service 

which would have a resource impact as well.   

 

The Director of Corporate Resources (Deputy Chief Executive) advised that there were a 

number of on going changes at Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) adjusting for 

the reforms, and the 70% increase in work was due to some of the requirements placed 

on the Council in advance of the changes.  The customer was losing the face to face 

contact and it would be a difficult and challenging time for them.  A Member compared 

the situation to when Student Loan administration was centralised. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

8. Localisation of Support for Council Tax (Report Item 9)  

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services, reported that the Local Government Finance Bill 

had introduced one of the biggest fundamental changes requiring all council tax billing 

authorities to devise a local Council Tax Support Scheme to replace the current national 

Council Tax Benefit Scheme, commencing 1 April 2013.  The report provided more 

information on the thinking behind the change in legislation and the likely effect on the 

Agenda Item 1

Page 3



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 
 

4 

Council.  It also set out options for a local scheme and proposed a scheme that had been 

recommended by the Kent Forum.   

 

The Leader of the Council was invited to address the Committee by the Chairman, he 

explained the difficulties faced with the various options that had been available, against 

the benefits of the scheme proposed.  He advised that only the elderly were protected, 

and there was no definition of what a vulnerable group was.  The Government would not 

define what a vulnerable group was so as not to be open to judicial review, and therefore 

defining the group was being left as a local decision.  There was only a requirement to 

have them in mind.  It was also felt that once Council Tax benefit was stopped and the 

discount applied, the elderly who currently chose not to apply for benefits would apply for 

the discount. 

 

The Director of Corporate Resources (Deputy Chief Executive) advised that where there 

were areas of higher deprivation these areas could be heavily hit by the reduction, but 

Officers had not been able to carry out sufficient modelling due to limited information.  He 

believed that it had not been the Government’s intention that Parish Councils would be 

hit so hard which was why there was now talk of compensation.  He explained that he 

was happy to share the information with Parish Councils but did not want to worry them 

until more facts were known.  The Leader suggested that once the baseline information 

was known they wold be able to share this on the annual tour of the three town councils. 

 

Action 1: An update to be provided at the next meeting. 

 

Resolved: That the Proposed Localisation of Support for Council Tax Scheme as 

set out at Appendix A of the report, be recommended to Cabinet, for its 

consideration and recommendation to Full Council. 

 

9. Under-occupation of Social Housing - Final Strategy and Action Plan (Report Item 7)  

 

The Head of Housing and Communications presented the report and draft Under 

Occupation Strategy 2012-2015.  She highlighted five unique and innovative objectives 

to note were: 

 

• that it was a first for local housing associations not only to jointly work 

 together but with the Council to explore joint funding for a specialist officer 

 to act as an advisor for people downsizing 

• that it was a first to use planning gains funding to deliver objectives 

• working with developers to build bungalows to encourage downsizing 

• the proactive approach taken to minimise the effect of the welfare reform  

• a dedicated Under Occupation Officer. 

 

The Chairman commented that those five main points were part of a longer more 

comprehensive list which had been agreed with the Working Group and all parties 

identified within the Plan.  The Head of Housing and Communications advised that the 

targets were no enforceable and could only happen through the good working 

relationship. 

 

In response to questions it was agreed that the following be included in the draft 

Strategy: 

Agenda Item 1

Page 4



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 19 June 2012 
 
 

5 

• the definition of social housing  

• that the consensual nature of the agreed targets be highlighted 

• that an emphasis be made in the expected outcome of an increase of up to 

 20 cases per annum for the Small is Beautiful Scheme, that this would be 

 reviewed in a year. 

 

A Member asked whether letters would be written to under occupied households rather 

than just distributing leaflets, as a personalised letter may be more effective.  The Head 

of Housing and Communications advised that the Council did not hold the information 

and would need to liaise with West Kent Housing to identify the properties. 

 

Action 2: The Head of Housing and Communications to speak to the Well Being 

Manager at West Kent Housing, and investigate the feasibility of sending 

personalised letters to under occupied properties. 

 

Members commended the Housing Policy Manager for all his work on the draft Action 

Plan. 

 

Resolved: That the adoption of the attached strategy be supported and it be 

recommended to Cabinet for approval as a District Council Policy. 

 

Action 3: If agreed by Cabinet, monitoring of the Action plan to be placed on the 

Work Plan. 

 

10. Sickness Absence  

 

The Human Resources Manager, Syreeta Gill, introduced herself to the Committee and 

gave a brief description of her career background. 

 

She reported that at the meeting of the Performance and Governance Committee on 13 

March 2012, a Performance Monitoring report was considered which highlighted areas 

across the council where performance was not meeting target.  Due to Members 

concerns surrounding the levels of sickness absence it was resolved that the matter be 

referred to the Services Select Committee to review.  The report updated Members on the 

levels of sickness absence across the council and set out an analysis of sickness 

absence levels across the council, incorporating trends from previous years and available 

benchmarking.  The strategy and actions to reduce sickness absence levels was also 

included for Members consideration. 

 

Members discussed the differences between the statistics on manual and non manual 

staff.  In response to question
[...]
ces  

 

The Committee considered a report and Cabinet response on the DCLG Weekly Collection 

Support Scheme bidding process and the result of the recent Health and Safety Executive 

(HSE) audit of waste and recycling services, which had been considered by Cabinet on 10 

May 2012.  Members noted that due to the timescales ands deadlines it had not been 

possible to bring this report to the Committee prior to the meeting of Cabinet.  The Head 

of Environmental and Operational Services updated Members that he had still received 

no response from the HSE on the further inspection of the drop fronted bins, funded by 

the Kent Waste Partnership, so was now seeking independent advice. 

 

Resolved: That the report be noted. 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.00 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 

Agenda Item 1

Page 6



FORMAL RESPONSE OR CONSULTATION REQUESTS FROM THE CABINET AND/OR 

SELECT COMMITTEES FOLLOWING MATTERS REFERRED BY THE COMMITTEE 

 

a. Performance Management End of Year Results (Referral from Performance and 

Governance Committee – 12 June 2012) 

The Committee considered a report summarising Council performance.  The report also 

provided details of all ‘Red’ performance indicators for the period to the end of March 

2012.  Members noted that the Services Select Committee would be considering a report 

on sickness absence and the Environment Select Committee would be considering a 

report on Fly Tipping. 

Turning to Indicator LPI HB001, a Member stressed the need to recognise that Officers 

were in a difficult position due to the 70% increase in the number of new claims and the 

challenges relating to recruiting experienced benefit assessors.  As a result of the 

challenges being faced by the service, Members stressed the need to set realistic targets 

for staff.  The Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources reported that 

in order to meet the additional demand between 14 and 17 new benefit assessors would 

[...]
Date Value 

Year to 

Date 

Target 

Status Trend Chart Latest Note 

LPI DS 

002 
Total Trading Account 

Position (Year to date) 
-£21,318 £73,500 

 

 

The end of year trading accounts realised a 

deficit of £21,318 against a budget surplus 

of £73,500 [0.3% of annual turnover]. 

Diesel costs were £42,000 over budget and 

expenditure on disposal costs [trade waste 

and cesspool emptying] £32,661 over 

budget. These disposal charges are set by 

SITA and Thames Water. Total income 

£213,260 down against budget. Total 

expenditure £118,442 down against 

budget. The budget target for 2012/13 is a 

surplus of £63,500.  

 

Charges have been increased to customers 

for trade waste and cesspool emptying to 

recover disposal costs, although, it is 

understood that increasing charges may 

result in loss of customers as this is a 

competitive activity. In 2012/13 the trading 

accounts for cesspool emptying and trade 

waste collection are under review for 

financial viability in the future.  All trading 

accounts are monitored monthly. Diesel 

costs still remain a financial risk to achieving 

the budgeted surplus.  

 

 

 

 

A
genda Item

 3

P
age 12



Appendix 1 

 

5 

Code Description 
Year to 

Date Value 

Year to 

Date 

Target 

Status Trend Chart Latest Note 

LPI HB 

001 

Average number of 

days to process new 

benefits claims 

42.08 25 
 

 

Despite the recent action plan, as activity 

levels have increased significantly over the 

last few months, performance and turn 

around times are not improving. Activity 

(phone, post, new claims, visitors) has 

increased by 70% from April 2011 to March 

2012. Recruitment of experienced 

assessors is also proving impossible, plus 

the uncertainty regarding welfare reform is 

adding to the challenges faced by the 

Service. The team is currently exploring the 

use of external resources to try and improve 

turn around times.  

LPI HB 

002 

Percentage of new 

benefit claim
[...]
ovided at the next meeting. 

The consultation for the local scheme is 

taking place and will end on 30.09. 2012. 

All Members have been provided with 

details of the consultation. 

Adrian Rowbotham 

ACTION 2 The Head of Housing and Communications to 

speak to the Well Being Manager at West Kent 

Housing, and investigate the feasibility of 

sending personalised letters to under occupied 

properties. 

Housing Associations are making tenants 

aware of likely benefit cuts as a result of 

welfare reform, through newsletters etc. As 

household size/make up can change over 

time, and sometimes frequently, they are 

also trying to get up-to-date information on 

their tenants in order to assess in line with 

upcoming change.  A Housing Benefit 

circular has also been issued which sets out 

a timeline of action for Local Authorities 

and Housing Associations to make direct 

contact with affected households.  This will 

all be in advance of the proposed changes 

to prepare those likely to be affected. 

Pat Smith 

ACTION 3 If agreed by Cabinet, monitoring of the Under-

Occupation of Social Housing Action Plan to be 

placed on the Work Plan. 

Cabinet are not meeting to consider the 

matter until 13.09.2012 

Democratic Services 

A
genda Item

 4

P
age 23



  

 

ACTION 4 The Director of Corporate Resources (Deputy 

Chief Executive) to obtain confirmation of the 

difference between the private sector and local 

government for sickness absence figures. 

Average Annual Absence Rates  

(Dec 2011) 

(%) 

Local Government 4.2 

Public Sector 4.0 

Non profit 3.9 

Sevenoaks District Council 4.6 

Private Sector Services 3.1 

The figure for SDC at the end of August 

2012 was 3.83%. 

Syreeta Gill 

ACTION 5 That the report on sickness absence be 

appended to the referral back to Performance 

and Governance Committee. 

The report has been appended to the 

referral back to the Performance and 

Governance Committee. 

Democratic Services 

 

[...]
n redistributed back to local 

authorities via an extremely complex formula. 

5 The current system fails to reward local authorities for increasing new business in 

their area as they do not receive any of the additional business rates collected. 

The new scheme 

6 The scheme will set an initial “baseline” so that all councils receive funding 

broadly equivalent to their 2012/13 Formula Grant, whilst ensuring that the 

overall level of Government funding for local government in England does not 

exceed the estimate set out in the 2010 Spending Review. 

7 This baseline figure will be compared with the actual level of business rates 

collected locally. 

8 Where a local authority on average collects more than the baseline it will pay a 

‘tariff’ to central government, where it collects less it will receive a ‘top-up’.  As a 

billing authority, this council will pay a ‘tariff’. 

9 Once underway the scheme allows local authorities to keep 50% of the additional 

funds they generate (split between the billing and major precepting authorities).  

Without adjustment this scheme would be weighted towards richer authorities who 

for a comparatively small investment in growth with a large amount of business 

property can gain large increases in their revenue. 

10 To encourage enterprise in local authorities whatever their resources,  the scheme 

will include a ‘levy’. For example if a local authority grows its business rates by 2% 

which would result in its funding level increasing by 4%, the ‘levy’ will only allow it 

to keep 2%. 

11 The extra funding received from the ‘levy’ will be given to other local authorities 

who have had a reduction in business rates as a ‘safety net’ so that the reduction 

in their funding is reduced. 

12 The initial effect of this extremely complex new scheme is very hard to predict as 

technical experts have come up with a wide range of forecasts that may have a 

significant impact on the Council’s 10-year budget.  The longer term impact is also 

uncertain as the level of business growth in the local authority area is likely to be 

limited. 

Key Implications 

Financial 

Agenda Item 9

Page 154



 

13 The estimated effect of the change to the Business Rates Retention Scheme is 

included in the ‘Financial Prospects and Budget Strategy 2013/14 and Beyond’ 

report. 

Community Impact and Outcomes 

14 The change to the Business Rates Retention Scheme is likely to affect the level of 

funding this council receives from Government which may result in savings being 

made as part of the new 10-year budget. 

Legal, Human Rights etc. 

15 None. 

Conclusions 

16 The change to the Business Rates Retention Scheme is a major change to 

Government funding.  The effect on the funding for this council in 2013/14 and 

2014/15 is unknown as various technical experts have estimated funding 

reductions of between 13% and 30%. 

17 Changes in funding levels in the longer term will be affected by the level of 

business growth or reduction within the local authority area. 

Risk Assessment Statement 

18 The risks associated with the change to Business Rates Retention are the 

uncertainty of the level of funding to be provided to this council and the timing of 

the announcement.  These risks affect the Budget Strategy. 

Appendices None 

Background Papers: Department for Communities and Local Government – Localising 

Council Tax Support documents:  

http://www.communities.gov.uk/localgovernment/localgovernm

entfinance/businessrates/ 

Contact Officer(s): Adrian Rowbotham Ext.7153  

Dr. Pav Ramewal 

Deputy Chief Executive and Director of Corporate Resources  

 

Agenda Item 9

Page 155



Page 156

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes
	3 Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to the minutes as indicated):
	Item 03 - Formal Responses and Consultation Requests - Performance Report - Appendix 1

	4 Actions from the Previous Meeting
	5 Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.
	6 Universal Credit In-Depth Scrutiny Board - Final Report
	Item 06 - UC Final Report
	Appendix 1a UC schedule of board meetings
	Appendix 1b  UC Witnesses 2nd and 16th March
	Appendix 1c UC Evidence Gathering 02 03 12
	Appendix 1d UC Evidence Gathering 16 03 12
	Appendix 1e - UC Piloting Universal Credit DCN March 2012
	Appendix 1f- UC front sheet
	Appendix 1f UC Impact of welfare reform on the SEast
	Appendix 1f UC Welfare  Reform Act 2012
	Appendix 1g UC Presentation by Cllr Horwood

	7 Affordable Housing Position Report
	9 Business Rates Retention



Minutes of the meeting


 

7 

SERVICES SELECT COMMITTEE 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2012 commencing at 7.00 pm 

 

 

Present: Cllr. Davison (Chairman) 

 

Cllr. Brown (Vice-Chairman) 

  

 Cllrs. Mrs. Ayres, Ayres, Ball, Mrs. Dibsdall, Edwards-Winser, 

Mrs. George, Horwood, Mrs. Parkin, Pett, Piper, Raikes, Scholey, 

Miss. Stack and Towell. 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Cllrs. Abraham, Fittock and 

Neal. 

 

 Cllrs. Mrs. Clark, Mrs Davison, Firth, Fleming and Hogarth were also 

present. 

 

 

12. Minutes  

 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of the Services Select 

Committee held on 19 June 2012 be approved and signed by the 

Chairman as a correct record. 

 

13. Declarations of interest  

 

No new declarations of interest were made. 

 

14. Formal Response from the Cabinet following matters referred by the Committee  

and/or requests from the Performance and Governance Committee (please refer to 

the minutes as indicated):  

 

a. Performance Management End of Year Results (Referral from Performance 

and Governance Committee – 12 June 2012) 

Members noted that the Performance Indicators for the Housing Benefits Service 

would be considered at Agenda Item 8 (Minute 19).  The Committee also noted 

the additional information tabled referring to the Green Waste Service 

Performance Indicators and the update from the Head of Environmental and 

Operational Services. 

 

15. Actions from the Previous Meeting  

 

The Head of Housing and Communications reported that she had attended the 

Core Strategy Development Group and pending approval, some funding had been 

identified to support people during the transition to Universal Credits throughout 

Kent. 

 



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 September 2012 
 
 

8 

It was noted that Cabinet had agreed the Under Occupation of Social Housing 

Action Plan at the meeting held on 13 September 2012, and therefore a 

review/update would be placed on the Work Plan. 

 

Members attention was drawn to the updated information received from the 

Human Resources Manager.  It was noted that the previous equivalent year had 

been more heavily impacted by long term sickness absence. 

 

The actions were noted. 

 

16. Future Business, the Work Plan 2012/13 (attached) and the Forward Plan.  

 

Members noted the Work Plan.  The Chairman advised that the Under Occupation 

of Social Housing Action Plan review would be placed on the Work Plan for April 

2013, and any review of the Universal Credits Action Plan, if approved by Cabinet, 

in June 2013.   

 

The Chairman of the Members I.T. Working Group advised that the next project 

was the Disaster Recovery Plan.  He had held a meeting with the Head of I.T. and 

Facilities and the Group would be meeting in October.  He expected to bring a 

report to Committee in April 2013. 

 

17. Universal Credit In-Depth Scrutiny Board - Final Report  

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services, introduced the report.  He advised that 

both he and the Director of Corporate Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, were 

extremely grateful for the work that the Members’ Working Group had carried out, 

the clarity it had provided and the action plan that it was putting forward.  It 

placed the Council in a strong position going forward in what could only be 

described as an uncertain period. 

 

The Chairman and Vice Chairman of the Universal Credit in Depth Scrutiny Board 

gave a comprehensive presentation outlining the background to Universal Credits, 

the uncertainties, possible consequences and future role of local councils.   

 

The Chairman thanked them for a comprehensive and excellent report.  He 

recommended that the Committee place a review of the Action Plan, if adopted by 

Cabinet, on the Work Plan for June 2014. 

 

The Leader of the Council was invited to speak by the Chairman, he congratulated 

the Board on their excellent work and responded to some issues raised.  With 

regards to making work pay he commented that this was the principle of the 

Universal Credits, however Council Tax Benefit could negate the desired effect.  

He advised that the issue of whether TUPE should apply was likely to be pursued 

in the courts.  If Cabinet agreed to adoption of the Strategy, he requested that the 

Board help him present the Strategy to Dartford Borough Council’s Cabinet.  In 

response to questioning from the Chairman he stated that, if adopted, Cabinet 

would lead on the issue but welcomed support from the Board. 

 

In preparing for the changes Members discussed and it was suggested that the 

recommendation to partial involvement be made clearer.   

 



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 September 2012 
 
 

9 

A Member pointed out that more would need to be done to improve rural 

broadband.   

 

The Director of Corporate Resources, Deputy Chief Executive, was grateful to the 

Universal Credit Scrutiny Board for all the work they had done.  It provided the 

Council with the ability to potentially manage and plan for uncertainties.  It 

appeared it had also gone some way to reassuring staff who were more confident 

to stay at the Council for the time being. 

 

Members conveyed their thanks to all staff involved especially the Benefits Team 

for their continued commitment to the Council. 

 

Resolved:  That the adoption of the Strategy, subject to the additions 

discussed, be RECOMMENDED to Cabinet. 

 

18. Affordable Housing Position Report  

 

The Head of Housing and Communications presented the report which provided an 

overview of the affordable housing work programme.   

 

In response to questions, the Housing Policy Manager explained that it was possible for 

developers to renegotiate social housing provision on already agreed s.106 agreements.  

However it would have to be agreed to by the Planning Inspectorate and would have to be 

justified.  Housing was placed wherever there was opportunity but in reality this was mainly 

urban areas.   

 

The Head of Housing and Communications advised that the Housing Allocation Policy was 

currently being reviewed and would come to this Committee in January 2013. 

 

Some Members mooted the idea of using unviable shops and returning them to residential 

use.  It was noted that this was something that would need to be pursued as part of the 

Local Development Framework. 

 

Resolved: That the related housing strategy be endorsed to deliver affordable housing 

in the area. 

19. Benefits Performance - Verbal Update  

 

The Group  Manager – Financial Resources gave a verbal update on the red 

status of the benefits performance indicators in response to the referral from the 

Performance and Governance Committee (Minute 14 (a)), and referred Members 

to the updated results which had been tabled. 

 

He reported that, as detailed in the Universal Credits report, activity levels had 

increased by 70% since April 2011. The number of claimants had not significantly 

changed but there were many more changes of circumstances. These were due 

to: the economy; people moving and work changes (e.g. reduced hours, short 

contracts; redundancy; and increased workload from the DWP via the ATLAS 

system (automatic transfer to local authorities for changes of circumstances) - 

started in July 2011.  Other core reasons for the performance levels were the loss 

of a number of staff.  It was difficult to recruit assessors in an environment where 

people were changing careers due to the uncertainty caused by Universal Credits 



Services Select Committee - Tuesday, 25 September 2012 
 
 

10 

for Benefits professionals. The uncertainties and complexities in benefits 

elsewhere was also causing the need to spend more time with people who were 

contacting the Council.   In future there would also be additional work required for 

welfare reform changes.  

 

Actions that had been taken so far included: recruiting additional temporary staff 

in a competitive market; development of the apprentices who started two years 

ago; the use of an external agency to process some new claims on a unit cost 

basis; redirection of some calls to the Dartford Borough Council Contact Centre; 

and the re-engineering of some processes. 

 

Referring to the tabled information, the Group Manager – Financial Services 

reported that the average number of days to process new benefits claims had 

improved in the past two months and with dedicated staff in place he expected a 

steady and sustainable improvement over the coming months. 

 

20. Business Rates Retention  

 

The Group Manager – Financial Services presented the report which set out the 

proposed new Business Rates Retention Scheme and its possible affect on initial 

and future funding levels.  The impact of the new scheme on the Council’s 10-

year budget was hard to predict. 

 

In response to a question he advised that there was not a good take up on the 

pooling option and it was not significant enough to get involved with a discussion 

at this point in time. 

 

Resolved:  That the report be noted. 

 

 

 

THE MEETING WAS CONCLUDED AT 9.08 PM 

 

 

 

 

CHAIRMAN 

 

 

 


